
CHEVIOT LOCALITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2017

A MEETING of the CHEVIOT LOCALITY COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2017 at 

6.30 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

7 November 2017 

BUSINESS

1. Welcome and Introductions 5 mins

2. Apologies for Absence 5 mins

3. Order of Business 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Minute of Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 5 mins

Consider the Minute of the Meeting held on 13 September 2017.  (Copy 
attached.)

6. Neighbourhood Small Schemes (Pages 11 - 14) 10 mins

Consider spreadsheets A and B which seek approval for the proposed new 
Neighbourhood Small Schemes. (Copies attached.)

7. Locality Bid Fund 30 mins

(a)  Ratify note of informal meeting held on 18 
October 2017 

(Pages 15 - 
16)

5 mins

(Copy attached.)
(b)  Discuss arrangements for the Locality Bid Fund 

in the Cheviot Area 
8. Area Partnership Proposals (Pages 17 - 28) 10 mins

Note report to full Council on 2 November 2017.  (Copy attached.)
9. Police Force of Scotland - 'J' Division Spotlight 15 mins

Consider an update for the local Police Inspector detailing ongoing work and 
initiatives in the Cheviot area.  

Public Document Pack



10. Scottish Fire and Rescue Services 15 mins

Consider update detailing ongoing work and initiatives in the Cheviot Area.  
11. Open Questions 10 mins

Opportunity for members of the public to raise any issues not included on 
the Agenda.

12. Community Council Spotlight 15 mins

Consider any matters raised by Community Councils. 
13. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

14. Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent 

15. Date of Next Meeting 5 mins

The next meeting of the Cheviot Locality Committee is scheduled for
Wednesday, 7 February 2018.  Venue to be confirmed.

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Scottish Borders Council Members:- Councillors S. Mountford 
(Chairman), J. Brown, S. Hamilton, E. Robson, S. Scott, T. Weatherston.

Community Council Members – one representative from each of the following Community 
Councils:-
Kelso – Mr. D. Weatherston
Jedburgh – Mr. R. Stewart (Substitute – Mr. J. Taylor)
Floors, Makerstoun, Nenthorn & Smailholm  – Mr A Carter 
Ednam, Stichill & Berrymoss – Vacancy 
Heiton & Roxburgh – Mr Rory Bell 
Kalewater  - Dr B. Bell 
Sprouston – Mr Norman Jarvis
Yetholm –  Mrs Susan Stewart 
Ancrum – Mr David Ogilvie 
Crailing, Eckford & Nisbet – Mrs Caroline Cook 
Jed Valley – Vacancy
Lanton – Mrs Christine Miller
Maxton & Mertoun – In Abeyance 
Oxnam – Ms Linda Johnston  
St. Boswells – Mr A Drummond

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson  Tel: 01835 826502   or e-mail 
fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
CHEVIOT LOCALITY COMMITTEE 

MINUTE of the MEETING of the 
CHEVIOT LOCALITY COMMITTEE 
held in THE Assembly Room, 
Jedburgh Grammar School, Jedburgh 
on Wednesday, 13 September 2017 at 
6.30 p.m.     

------------------

Present:- Councillor S. Mountford (Chairman), S. Hamilton, E. Robson, S. Scott, 
T. Weatherston, Community Councillors C. Cook (Crailing, Eckford and 
Nisbet CC), N. Jarvis (Sprouston CC), D. Weatherston (Kelso CC), J. 
Taylor (Jedburgh CC), D. Allan (Yetholm CC), Inspector Carol Wood 
and Inspector Scott (Police Scotland – J Division).

Apologies:- Councillor J. Brown, Community Councillors A. Drummond (St 
Boswells CC),  B. Bell (Kalewater CC), A. Carter (Floors, Makerstoun, 
Nenthorn & Smailholm CC), D. Ogilvie (Ancrum CC), R. Bell (Heiton & 
Roxburgh CC), Matt Acton (Scottish Fire and Rescue Service).

In Attendance:- Area Neighbourhood
[...]
hown on the plan 
attached to the report and remove from the Council’s List of Public Roads as requested.  
Mr Scott, Senior Roads Planning Officer who was in attendance to present the report, 
advised that the proposal was still in the consultation period, although no comments had 
been received to date. 

DECISION
AGREED the stopping-up of part of the D148/4 Samieston and Upper Samieston 
road, as shown on the plan attached to the report, and delegated authority to 
confirm the order subject to there being no substantive representations made 
against the proposal.

 
6.0 NEIGHBOURHOOD SMALL SCHEMES UPDATE
6.1 With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 21 June 2017, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Service Director Assets and Infrastructure which sought 
approval from the Locality Committee for the proposed new neighbourhood Small 
Schemes.  The Area Neighbourhood Manager advised that the allocated budget 
(£34,702) for small schemes was available through Neighbourhood Services for the 
Cheviot Area in 2017/18.  Approval of the schemes detailed below would result in a 
budget of £27,076 for future schemes.   In addition, a budget of £34,099 was available 
for Quality of Life Schemes in the Cheviot Area in 2017/18.  Approval of the schemes 
detailed below would result in a remaining budget of £15,246 in the Kelso and District 
Ward and £9,743 in the Jedburgh and District Ward for future schemes.  It had 
previously been agreed that this budget would be split equally between Kelso and 
District and Jedburgh and District Wards.    

DECISION
(a) APPROVED the following new Neighbourhood Small Schemes:-

(i) Erect rabbit proof netting around Castlewood Cemetery, 
Jedburgh                                             £2,630

                                                 
(ii) Supply and erect street name plate at Howdenburn

Court, Jedburgh                                                           £   260

      (iii)  Supply and install defibrillator signs within existing kiosk at Clintmains 
             Village                                                                                                   £   160

(b) APPROVED the following new Quality of Life Schemes for implementation:-

           (i)    Financial contribution towards tree maintenance Works at Howden 
                  Crescent, Jedburgh                                                                            £   865

      (ii)   Removal of trees within woodland strip to rear of The Linn, Kelso
                                                                                                                           £   825

Page 5



(c) AGREED to delegate authority to the Service Director for Assets and 
Infrastructure  to allocate funds for Quality of Life schemes in 2017/18 out 
with the scheduled Locality Committees when work was considered time 
critical, subject to approval by all Ward Members.

7.0 POLICE FORCE OF SCOTLAND – UPDATE FOR ‘J’ DIVISION 
7.1 Inspector Wood was present at the meeting to update the Cheviot Locality Committee 

on performance, activities and issues across the Ward for the period 1 June 2017 to 31 
August 2017.  During the reporting period, Inspector Wood advised that five persons had 
been charged with possessing a controlled substance.  Four of these related to the town 
of Jedburgh and one St Boswells.  Additionally one male was reported for possession 
with intent to supply a controlled substance in St Boswells.  Two of the above persons 
were reported following the executive of drugs search warrants at their home addresses.  
The Police would remain visible in the community to develop intelligence on people who 
deal in and use controlled drugs.  Work with partners, combining education and 
enforcement strategies would continue together with intelligence received from the 
public in relation to drug matters whether that is persons being in possession or persons 
dealing drugs.  Completely an
[...]
nued in the Cheviot locality, with a number of referrals made by the SFRS 
to community partners and an evaluation of the trial was underway.  Crews from Kelso 
Fire Station were taking part in the Cheviot Youth Group Initiative to engage with the 
Youth Group at The Planet, Kelso.   The initiative involved a series of visits and 
discussions around life in the fire service and would include valuable safety messages, 
including fire safety in the home, bonfire night safety, water safety, amongst other topics.   
It was also a great opportunity for the firefighters to become positive role models for the 
young people of Kelso.   Kelso crews recently attended the Mass Pipe Band and Family 
Day at Floors Castle, where they provided a demonstration of rescuing a casualty from a 
road traffic collision.  Watch Manager Garry Lees provided an informative running 
commentary of the rescue to the crowd.  The crews also delivered CPR training to the 
public at this well attended event.  

 
8.2 New ways to engage with the farming community were being investigated to provide 

advice and guidance regarding farm fire safety and security. Work had taken place in 
partnership with Police Scotland, the NFU, NFU Mutual and the Scottish Association of 
Young Farmers, where a number of positive engagement opportunities had been 
identified, including farm walk and talks, attending agricultural shows, markets and 
auctions, and engagement with young members of the farming community.

8.3 Road Safety Community Action Team (CAT) had delivered road safety awareness to 
secondary schools throughout the Scottish Borders with the support of the local whole 
time personnel from Galashiels and Hawick.  Fire Safety Audits provided a targeted 
examination of business premises and their relevant documents to ascertain how the 
premises were being managed regarding fire safety.  

DECISION
NOTED the report.

9.0 ENGAGEMENT WITH NHS BORDERS 
9.1 As there was no representative present from NHS Borders, there was no update given.

DECISION
NOTED.

10.0 OPEN QUESTIONS
10.1 There were no issues raised.

DECISION
NOTED.

11.0 COMMUNITY COUNCIL SPOTLIGHT
11.1 Community Councillor Weatherston requested that the amount of Hospitality received be 

increased in line with that allowed for SBC Elected Members’  

DECISION
     AGREED that the Democratic Services Officer investigate.

11.2 Community Councillor Jarvis raised concerns with regard to an undesignated layby on 
the Sprouston to Kelso road which was being used for inappropriate behaviour and a 
dumping ground for large quantities of lager cans.  A litter bin was suggested, however 

Page 8



Mr Finnie advised that placing a bin was more likely to encourage inappropriate use and 
the solution may be to remove the layby altogether.

DECISION
AGREED that Mr Finnie investigate this matter and report back to a future 
meeting.

12.0 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
12.1   The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Cheviot Area Partnership was 

scheduled for Wednesday, 6 December 2017 in the New High School, Kelso.

DECISION
NOTED the date of the next meeting of the Cheviot Area Partnership and that the 
venue would be the new Kelso High School. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12  of part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

13.0 HIGH STREET, JEDBUGH
13.1 The Committee received an update form Mr Alan Gueldner on the progress of the work 

being undertaken on the High Street, Jedburgh. 

The meeting concluded at 8.10 p.m.   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



07/11/2017

CHEVIOT AREA
NEIGHBOURHOOD SMALL SCHEMES APPENDIX A

Location Work Description Status¹ Price
Available

Budget Comments

Car
[...]
 
operation of Area Partnerships.

1.2 At its meeting on 28 September 2017, the Council considered proposals to 
amend the current Locality Committees to become Area Partnerships as 
part of the review of the Council’s Scheme of Administration.  Members 
agreed to defer a decision on changes to the Locality Committees until there 
had been further political discussion.  Subsequently the Members Sounding 
Board: Political Management Arrangements met on 3 occasions:  3 October, 
18 October and 25 October 2017, to consider proposals for the new Area 
Partnerships.

1.3  To reflect the new statutory duties under the Community Empowerment 
(Scotland) Act 2015, it is proposed that the Locality Committees change 
their constitution, remit and focus to one of community engagement and 
involvement; at the same time it is proposed that they change their name 
to that of Area Partnerships to reflect this.  With the greater emphasis on 
community empowerment, participative budgeting, and locality planning – 
not just for the Council, but for other public authorities/services - their main 
aim will be to form a community engagement platform to develop priorities 
and outcomes for the area.  They will act as a community consultation 
body, not just for the Council but other service providers in the area, 
becoming a strong voice for their own area.

1.4 A number of options were considered in terms of core membership for the 
new Area Partnerships, with proposals being recommended to have the 
relevant SBC Ward members (voting) and 4 Community Council 
representatives (non-voting) as core members, with invitations to wider 
representatives – including the Community Planning partners and 
representatives from communities of interest - to attend and consider 
matters on a meeting by meeting basis.  Each Area Partnership can increase 
its core membership up to a maximum of 20.  It is also suggested that 
locality Community Council networks are set up in each of the 5 areas, but 
this would be for the Community Councils themselves to agree and manage.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Scottish Borders Council – 2 November 2017 

1.5 It is important that any change to the focus of Area Partnerships should be 
reflected in their future operation.  The basis and format of these meetings 
will need to change to move away from the report-driven/officer 
presentation style of current meetings.  Meetings of Area Partnerships 
would be structured around the Locality Plan, with an open forum section, a 
themed section (from the Locality Plan), a progress update on the Locality 
Plan, and the final section on any decisions required by Councillors on Small 
Schemes, Quality of Life, or Pay Parking funding.  

1.6 The membership framework and functions of Area Partnerships are detailed 
in the Appendix to this report.  There are 2 functions from Locality 
Committees which will be considered in future by the Executive Committee, 
after consultation with local Members, and 2 functions which will be 
delegated to the Service Director Assets & Infrastructure in the Scheme of 
Delegation, and these are detailed in section 7 of this report.  It is further 
proposed that Area Partnerships are reviewed after 18 months in operation.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Council agrees:  

(a) to amend the Scheme of Administration and replace Locality 
Committees with Area Partnerships, as detailed in the Appendix 
to this report, with effect from 1 January 2018; and 

(b) to include within the Executive Committee functions in the 
Scheme of Administration “Approve all matters relating to 
street naming and numbering (where not already delegated to 
officers), after consultation with the relevant local Members”;  
ing:

(c) to include within the Scottish Borders Council functions in the 
Scheme of Administration “Consider and make 
recommendations for Local Byelaws and Management Rules, 
after consultation with the relevant local Members”;   

(d) to include in the
[...]
  However, these have concentrated  
on retrospective information provision and local community events.  There 
has been little strategic discussion and the focus has been on the Council 
and its service provision.

4 FUNCTIONS   

4.1 To reflect the new statutory duties under the Community Empowerment 
(Scotland) Act 2015, it is proposed that the Locality Committees change 
their constitution, remit and focus to one of community engagement and 
involvement; at the same time it is proposed that they change their name 
to that of Area Partnerships to reflect this.  With the greater emphasis on 
community empowerment, participative budgeting, and locality planning – 
not just for the Council, but for other public authorities/services - their main 
aim will be to form a community engagement platform to develop priorities 
and outcomes for the area.  They will act as a community consultation 
body, not just for the Council but other service providers in the area, 
becoming a strong voice for their own area.  They will thus have the 
following functions:

1. Champion/lead the preparation and publication of a Locality Plan for 
the area, while taking account of the Scottish Borders Community 
Plan.

2. Inform the Locality Plan by involving local communities in 
establishing:

(a) a shared understanding of need in the area; 
(b) the outcomes and priorities for the area;
(c) the proposed outcomes to be achieved.

3. Approve the Locality Plan and recommend final approval by the 
Community Planning Strategic Board.

4. Review and monitor the progress of the Locality Plan, including 
approval of an annual progress report for publication, and receive 
progress and performance reports on local services, making 
recommendations to the relevant body/committee, as appropriate..

5. Where there is a local dimension to a Borders-wide plan, or a 
specific locality plan, act as a community consultation body.

6. Consider applications for financial assistance from the Council, 
through:
[...]
ed * are referred to the 
Committee for consideration and recommendation only and must receive approval of 
the relevant other Council committee.

General
In addition to the functions referred and delegated to the Area Partnerships, the 
Council or other Organisations may from time to time seek the views of Area 
Partnerships on specific matters or applications out-with their normal remit.

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Minute of Meeting
	6 Neighbourhood Small Schemes
	Item No. 6 - Appx B - Qof L Schemes - Cheviot (Amend)

	7a Ratify note of informal meeting held on 18 October 2017
	8 Area Partnership Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
CHEVIOT LOCALITY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the CHEVIOT 
LOCALITY COMMITTEE held in Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on 
Monday, 13 November 2017 at 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor S. Mountford (Chairman), J. Brown  E. Robson, S. Scott,  
Community Councillors  A. Carter (Floors, Makerstoun, Nenthorn & Smailholm 
CC), D. Ogilvie (Ancrum CC), N. Jarvis (Sprouston CC), D. Weatherston 
(Kelso CC), J. Taylor (Jedburgh CC), Inspector Scott (Police Scotland – J 
Division),  (Scottish Fire and Rescue Service).

Apologies:- Councillors S. Hamilton, T. Weatherston, Community Councillors C. Cook 
(Crailing, Eckford and Nisbet CC), A. Drummond (St Boswells CC), B. Bell 
(Kalewater CC), R. Bell (Heiton & Roxburgh CC), Inspector Carol Wood 

In Attendance:-   Area Neighbourhood Manager (Mr A. Finnie), Democratic Services Officer   
                           (Mrs F Henderson).
Members of the Public:- 3

1.0     WELCOME
1.1     The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

DECISION
    NOTED.

2.0 MINUTE
2.1 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting of the Cheviot Locality 

Committee of 13 September 2017.

 DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

3.0 NEIGHBOURHOOD SMALL SCHEMES UPDATE
3.1 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 13 September 2017, there had been 

circulated copies of Appendix A and B which detailed ongoing work and sought 
approval from the Locality Committee for the proposed new neighbourhood Small 
Schemes.  The Area Neighbourhood Manager advised that the allocated budget 
(£34,702) for small schemes was available through Neighbourhood Services for the 
Cheviot Area in 2017/18.  Approval of the schemes detailed below would result in a 
budget of £21,703 for future schemes.   In addition, a budget of £34,099 was available 
for Quality of Life Schemes in the Cheviot Area in 2017/18.  Approval of the schemes 
detailed below would result in a remaining budget of £15,020 in the Kelso and District 
Ward and £9,859 in the Jedburgh and District Ward for future schemes.  It had 
previously been agreed that this budget would be split equally between Kelso and 
District and Jedburgh and District Wards.    

DECISION
(a) APPROVED the following new Neighbourhood Small Schemes:-

(i) Create formal bus stop at Riverside Drive, Kelso         £1,225
                                                 
(ii) Form Pedestrian access at Stichill Play Area        £1,332

      (iii)  Supply and install play equipment in Town Yetholm
Play Area     £5,373



(iv)  Install 2 no. walker benches on circular walk near 
Lanton Village     £    54

(v)   Provide & Install picnic bench and table at Allerley 
Well Park, Jedburgh                £  780

(vi) Repaint play equipment at Allerley Well Park, Jedburgh      £  740

(vii) Supply gravel for footway at the Rampart, Jedburgh            £  445

(b) APPROVED the following new Quality of Life Schemes for implementation:-

           (i)   Kelpie Maquettes, The Square, Kelso                                      £2,050 

      (ii)   Contribution towards planning application for Kelso Men’s
Shed        £   401 

(iii) carry out reinstatement to carriageway on Richmond Row,
Jedburgh     £1,320

(iv) Re-erect 15 no. headstones at Castlewood Cemetery
Jedburgh     £4,050 

 
(c) AGREED to delegate authority to the Service Director for Assets and 

Infrastructure  to allocate funds for Quality of Life schemes in 2017/18 out 
with the scheduled Locality Committees when work was considered time 
critical, subject to approval by all Ward Members.

4.0 LOCALITY BID FUND - RATIFY NOTE OF INFORMAL MEETING 
4.1 With reference to paragraph 5 of the Scottish Borders Council Minute of 28 September 

2017, there had been circulated copies of a note of an informal meeting of Cheviot 
Locality Committee held on 18 October 2017.  The purpose of the meeting was for 
Members to discuss and propose arrangements for the management of the Localities 
Bid Fund for the Cheviot area.  The Chairman answered questions in regard to voting 
methods, what sort of projects would be considered and what would happen to funds 
not allocated.    

DECISION
AGREED to ratify the following:-

(a) that £35,000 be the allocation from the first tranche of the Cheviot Localities 
Bid Fund;

(b) that the allocation be aligned to all themes of the Community Plan; and
 
(c) that no additional marketing was required. 

5.0 AREA PARTNERSHIP PROPOSALS 
5.1 With reference to paragraph 7 of the Council Minute of 2 November 2017, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Customer and Communities which 
detailed proposals on the functions, framework and initial membership, and future 
operation of Area Partnerships.  The report explained that to reflect the new statutory 
duties under the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015, it was proposed that the 
Locality Committees change their constitution, remit and focus to one of community 
engagement and involvement; at the same time it was proposed that they change their 
name to that of Area Partnerships to reflect this.  With the greater emphasis on 



community empowerment, participative budgeting, and locality planning – not just for the 
Council, but for other public authorities/services - their main aim would be to form a 
community engagement platform to develop priorities and outcomes for the area.  They 
would act as a community consultation body, not just for the Council but other service 
providers in the area, becoming a strong voice for their own area.  The report went onto 
explain that a number of options were considered in terms of core membership for the 
new Area Partnerships, with proposals being recommended to have the relevant SBC 
Ward members (voting) and 4 Community Council representatives (non-voting) as core 
members, with invitations to wider representatives – including the Community Planning 
partners and representatives from communities of interest - to attend and consider 
matters on a meeting by meeting basis.  Each Area Partnership could increase its core 
membership up to a maximum of 20.  It was also suggested that locality Community 
Council networks were set up in each of the 5 areas, but this would be for the Community 
Councils themselves to agree and manage.  

5.2  It was important that any change to the focus of Area Partnerships be reflected in their 
future operation.  The basis and format of these meetings would need to change to move 
away from the report-driven/officer presentation style of current meetings.  Meetings of 
Area Partnerships would be structured around the Locality Plan, with an open forum 
section, a themed section (from the Locality Plan), a progress update on the Locality Plan, 
and the final section on any decisions required by Councillors on Small Schemes, Quality 
of Life, or Pay Parking funding.  

5.3 The membership framework and functions of Area Partnerships were detailed in the 
Appendix to the report.  There were 2 functions from Locality Committees which would be 
considered in future by the Executive Committee, after consultation with local Members, 
and 2 functions which would be delegated to the Service Director Assets & Infrastructure 
in the Scheme of Delegation, and these were detailed in section 7 of the report.  It was 
further proposed that Area Partnerships be reviewed after 18 months in operation.  A 
development meeting was scheduled for 6 December 2017 and the Chairman asked that 
consideration be given to who would be invited to join the partnership.  

DECISION
NOTED.

6.0 POLICE FORCE OF SCOTLAND – UPDATE FOR ‘J’ DIVISION 
6.1 Inspector Scott was present at the meeting to update the Cheviot Locality Committee on 

performance, activities and issues across the Ward for the period 1 September 2017 to 31 
October 2017.  During the reporting period, Inspector Scott advised that four persons had 
been charged with possessing a controlled substance within the Jedburgh area. 
Additionally one male was reported for production of a cannabis cultivation and supplying 
a controlled substance.  The cultivation was discovered when officers attended at an 
address in an outlying area of Jedburgh.   The Police would remain visible in the 
community to develop intelligence on people who deal in and use controlled drugs.  In 
terms of Road Safety, There had been very few incidents of note during the reporting 
period relating to road issues.  In the early morning of 21 October 2017, a passing 
motorist came across a one vehicle accident just north of Jedburgh on the A68.  The 
driver had exited the vehicle uninjured and when officers attended, the male was found to 
be under the influence of alcohol and was subsequently charged with a drink driving 
offence and reported accordingly.   On 20 October 2017 a report was received of careless 
driving.  The driver of a vehicle had overtaken another vehicle in a dangerous position, 
just north of Jedburgh.  The complainer needed to take evasive action to prevent a road 
crash and a positive line of enquiry was being progressed to trace the offending driver.  A 
number of road checks had been carried out, which resulted in one driver being issued 
with a fixed penalty notice for a speeding offence.   In terms of Anti-Social Behaviour, a 
number of individuals had been charged with causing a breach of the peace.  In terms of 
rural crime, it was reported that fuel theft had occurred in Jedburgh, Ancrum and St 
Boswells and enquiries were ongoing.  Overnight on 16/18 September 2017, pens 



containing partridges were opened near to Longleefoot Farm and the birds set free and 
overnight on 27/28 September 2017, a shed at Longnewton Sawmill was entered and 
property stolen, the rural location makes it difficult to establish who was responsible for 
this theft.
   

6.2 In terms of Kelso and District, police were investigating a fraud between the 23 and 26 
October where an 85-year-old man was visited at home in Tweedsyde Park, Kelso.  
Access was gained to his personal computer and a five figure sum of money removed 
from his bank account.  This was an unusual crime in that the culprits tricked their way 
into the home to commit the crime rather than doing this on the telephone or online.
Inquiries were ongoing to identify the suspect and communities were reminded never to 
let any unsolicited callers into their homes or provide them with access to any of your 
personal details or information.  Keeping your information safe is crucial and those 
involved in these crimes are simply looking for an easy victim.  In terms of road safety, 
drivers were reminded to pay particular attention to the road conditions over the coming 
months in particular on rural roads.  It was reported that there will some prolonged cold 
conditions forecast in the coming weeks and drivers should pay attention to advice issued 
by Scottish Borders Council and the Police with regards to road conditions.  The SB Alert 
messaging system was used widely by agencies and weather and driving advice will be 
issued through this system.  There had been 5 drugs offences in the Kelso area, all of 
which were related to possession offences.  Police Scotland were running a month long 
campaign to prevent livestock worrying and the Scottish Partnership Against Rural Crime, 
a multi-agency partnership which includes Police Scotland, National Farmers Union of 
Scotland and Scottish Land & Estates, was working with Scottish Natural Heritage, the 
Kennel Club and the National Sheep Association (Scotland) to promote responsible dog 
walking in the countryside.  Rural dog owners and those who chose to exercise their dogs 
in the countryside must ensure they are under control at all times and try to avoid going 
into fields where livestock was grazing.   Farmers and Landowners were being 
encouraged to engage with dog walkers and to help keep them informed by putting up 
signs on gateways and on key roads and paths alerting them to the presence of sheep 
and other livestock in their fields and suggesting alternative routes

DECISION
NOTED the report.

7.0 FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE UPDATE
7.1 Don MacNeil, Station Manager explained that the purpose of the report circulated was to 

inform the Cheviot Area Forum on Scottish Fire and Rescue Service activity since the last 
meeting on 13 September 2017.  It was reported that Matt Acton had moved to the 
Response and Resilience Directorate based in Edinburgh.  The report detailed that during 
the period of the report there had been 3 Accidental House Fires 16; 1 Vehicle Fire and 1 
refuse fire;    Special Services 7 and 21 unwanted Fire Alarm Signals.  In relation to 
partnership working, The Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS), Community Action 
Team (CAT) within the Scottish Borders core work centred on the on-going delivery of the 
SFRS Home Fire Safety Visit (HFSV) policy.  The team continued to expand its 
partnership working with the Key agencies including Police Scotland, Health, Social Care 
and Housing in order to focus on members of local communities at High Risk from fire and 
achieve outcomes in helping to reduce overall numbers of accidental dwelling fires.  

7.2 Fire prevention and protection activity over recent years had been key to reducing the 
number of fires, casualties and losses in Scotland thus minimising the economic and 
social impact of fire on communities.  The seasonal community safety calendar provided 
the catalyst for a number of initiatives and schemes throughout the calendar year.

7.3 The Annual Resilient Community Coordinators evening took place at SBC bunker on 24 
October 2017 with representatives from across the Borders - SFRS had provided an 
overview of the resources stationed in the Borders and the joint working being carried  out 
between resilient community groups and partner agencies including SFRS.  New ways to 



engage with the farming community were being investigated to provide advice and 
guidance regarding farm fire safety and security. Work had taken place in partnership with 
Police Scotland, the NFU, NFU Mutual and the Scottish Association of Young Farmers, 
where a number of positive engagement opportunities had been identified, including farm 
walk and talks, attending agricultural shows, markets and auctions, and engagement with 
young members of the farming community.

7.4 Cheviot Youth Group Initiative which involved Crews from Kelso Fire Station were taking 
part in an initiative to engage with the local Cheviot Youth Group at the Planet, Kelso.  
This involved a series of visits and discussions around life in the fire service and included 
valuable safety messages, including fire safety in the home, bonfire night safety, water 
safety amongst other topics. It was a great opportunity for the firefighters to become 
positive role models for the young people of Kelso.  There had been 143 Level 1 
conversations and 72 concerned referrals being made to the Cheviot Community 
Healthcare Team.  An evaluation of this trial was complete and it was anticipated that the 
initiative would be rolled out to the Teviot and Liddesdale locality in early 2018, with the 
aspiration to have it mainstreamed throughout the Scottish Borders.

DECISION
NOTED the report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT WITH NHS BORDERS 
8.1 As there was no representative present from NHS Borders, there was no update given.

DECISION
NOTED.

9.0 OPEN QUESTIONS
9.1 There were no issues raised.

DECISION
NOTED.

10.0 COMMUNITY COUNCIL SPOTLIGHT
10.1 There were no new issues raised.

DECISION
     NOTED.

11.0 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
11.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Cheviot Area Partnership scheduled 

for Wednesday, 6 December 2017 had been cancelled and the next meeting would be 
held on 7 February 2018 in the New High School, Kelso.

DECISION
NOTED the date of the next meeting of the Cheviot Area Partnership and that the 
venue would be the new Kelso High School. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12  of part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the Act.



SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

12.0 HIGH STREET, JEDBUGH
12.1 The Committee received an update form Mr Alan Gueldner on the progress of the work 

being undertaken on the High Street, Jedburgh. 

The meeting concluded at 8.30 p.m.   


